# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

HASHMEL C. TURNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA and THOMAS J. TOMZAC, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

\_\_\_\_

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES

\_\_\_\_\_

Rebecca K. Glenberg

American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia Foundation, Inc.
530 E. Main Street, Suite 310

Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT3
I. THE USE OF SECTARIAN PRAYER TO OPEN OFFICIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE
II. THE CITY COUNCIL'S PROHIBITION ON SECTARIAN PRAYERS DOES NOT VIOLATE COUNCILMAN TURNER'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST OR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT
CONCLUSION 15

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 52 Fed. App'x 355 (9th Cir. 2002)9
Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens, 296 U.S. 244, 250 (1990)11
County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter, 492 U.S. 573, 603 (1989)5-7
Hinrichs v. Bosma, 440 F.3d 393, 399 (7th Cir. 2006)9
Hinrichs v. Bosma, 400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (2005)9
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228, 244 (1982)6,8
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)passim
McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)4
Rubin v. City of Burbank, 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 867 (Cal. App. 2002)9
Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 29011
Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors, 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)passim
Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors, 292 F.Supp.2d 805 (E.D. Va. 2003)12
Snyder v. Murray City Corp., 129 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)9,14
Society of Separationists v. Whitehead, 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993)9
Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc., 529 U.S. 217(2000)13
Wynne v. Town Council of Great Falls, 376 F 3d 292 (4th Cir 2004)
